

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

PERELLA WEINBERG PARTNERS LLC, PWP MC LP, PWP EQUITY I LP, and PERELLA WEINBERG PARTNERS GROUP LP,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

MICHAEL A. KRAMER, DERRON S. SLONECKER, JOSHUA S. SCHERER, ADAM W. VEROST, and DUCERA PARTNERS LLC,

Defendants.

MICHAEL A. KRAMER, DERRON S. SLONECKER, JOSHUA S. SCHERER, and ADAM W. VEROST,

Counterclaim-Plaintiffs,

- against -

PERELLA WEINBERG PARTNERS LLC, PWP MC LP, PWP EQUITY I LP, and PERELLA WEINBERG PARTNERS GROUP LP,

Counterclaim-Defendants.

MICHAEL A. KRAMER, DERRON S. SLONECKER, JOSHUA S. SCHERER, and ADAM W. VEROST,

Cross-claim Plaintiffs,

- against -

JOSEPH R. PERELLA, PETER A. WEINBERG, and KEVIN M. COFSKY,

Third-Party Cross-claim Defendants.

Index No. 653488/2015

Part 49

Hon. O. Peter Sherwood

**PLAINTIFFS',
COUNTERCLAIM-
DEFENDANTS' AND
CROSS-CLAIM
DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE FIRST DEPARTMENT’S DECISION — WHICH DEFENDANTS CANNOT ARBITRARILY NARROW	5
II. PWP IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIMS (COUNTS I-XIV OF COMPLAINT)	6
1. PWP Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Contract Claims (Counts I- VII).....	6
2. PWP Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims (Counts VIII-X)	14
3. PWP Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Unfair Competition and Tortious Interference Claims (Counts XI-XIV).....	15
III. PWP IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS.....	17
1. PWP Is Entitled to Judgment on Defendants’ Contract Counterclaims (Counterclaims I-IV).....	17
2. PWP Is Entitled to Judgment on Defendants’ Defamation and Tortious Interference Counterclaims (Counterclaims VI and VII)	20
3. PWP Is Entitled to Dismissal of Kramer’s Fiduciary Duty Counterclaim (Counterclaim VIII)	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 2822-CC, 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2008).....	19
<i>Anesthesia Assocs. of Mount Kisco, LLP v. N. Westchester Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 679 (2d Dep't 2009).....	16
<i>Balanced Return Fund Ltd. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , No. 600949/2009, 2014 WL 5525174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 30, 2014).....	17
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 382 (1999).....	6
<i>Capstone Logistics Holdings, Inc. v. Navarrete</i> , No. 17-cv-4819, 2018 WL 6786338 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2018).....	11
<i>Contempo Communications, Inc. v. MJM Creative Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 A.D.2d 351 (1st Dep't 1992).....	7
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995).....	19
<i>Davis v. Boeheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014).....	21
<i>Deloitte & Touche USA LLP v. Lamela</i> , No. C.A. 1542-N, 2005 WL 2810719 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2005).....	13
<i>Denby v. Pace Univ.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep't 2002).....	24
<i>Diaz v. Espada</i> , 8 A.D.3d 49 (1st Dep't 2004).....	20
<i>Estee Lauder Cos. Inc. v. Batra</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. Ferrante</i> , 664 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 744 (1996).....	21, 25

<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Graves</i> , No. 05-cv-6719, 2007 WL 2192200 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Gardner v. Alexander Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.2d 667 (1st Dep’t 1967)	20
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	9
<i>Good Energy, L.P. v. Kosachuk</i> , 49 A.D.3d 331 (1st Dep’t 2008)	12
<i>Hwang v. Grace Rd, Church</i> , No. 14-cv-7187, 2016 WL 1060247 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016).....	16, 17
<i>In re Document Techs. Litig.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , No. 5725-VCP, 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	14
<i>Kaplan v. Helenhart Novelty Corp.</i> , 182 F.2d 311 (2d Cir. 1950).....	24
<i>Kent Bldg. Servs., LLC v. Kessler</i> , No. 17-CV-3509, 2018 WL 1322226 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2018).....	19
<i>Lazer Inc. v. Kesselinring</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 427 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty. 2005).....	6
<i>McRoberts Protective Agency, Inc. v. Lansdell Protective Agency, Inc.</i> , 61 A.D.2d 652 (1st Dep’t 1978)	17
<i>Mercer Health & Benefits LLC v. DiGregorio</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>Mitchell Lane Publishers, Inc. v. Rasemas</i> , No. C.A. 9144-VCN, 2014 WL 4925150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014).....	15
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Obi v. Amoa</i> , 63 N.Y.S.3d 208 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	23
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	18

<i>Penn Warranty Corp. v. DiGiovanni</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 998 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)	24
<i>Perella Weinberg Partners LLC v. Kramer</i> , 153 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep't 2017)	6
<i>Poller v. BioScrip, Inc.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	15
<i>Related Westpac LLC v. JER Snowmass LLC</i> , No. C.A. 5001-VCS, 2010 WL 2929708 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010)	19, 25
<i>Riedman Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 48 A.D.3d 1188 (4th Dep't 2008).....	12
<i>Roy Exp. Co. Establishment of Vaduz, Liechtenstein v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>S.L.C. Consultants/Constructors, Inc. v. Raab</i> , 177 A.D.2d 965 (4th Dep't 1991).....	21
<i>Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co., Inc.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 239 (1983)	16
<i>Seibold v. Camulos Partners LP</i> , No. C.A. 5176-CS, 2012 WL 4076182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2012)	8
<i>Seitz v. Siegfried Grp., LLP</i> , No. C.A. 99C-12-025CHT, 2001 WL 1198941 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2001)	11
<i>Sensus USA, Inc. v. Franklin</i> , No. CV 15-742-RGA, 2016 WL 1466488 (D. Del. Apr. 14, 2016)	7
<i>Slates v. N.Y.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep't 2010)	24
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	21
<i>TBA Global, LLC v. Proscenium Events, LLC</i> , 114 A.D.3d 571 (1st Dep't 2014)	7
<i>Thur v. IPCO Corp.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 344 (1st Dep't 1991)	24

Triton Const. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.,
 No. C.A. 3290-VCP, 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009) 14, 15

Ulico Cas. Co. v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker,
 56 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2008) 16

Unger v. Ganci,
 136 A.D.3d 1388 (4th Dep’t 2016)..... 13

Vigoda v. DCA Prods. Plus Inc.,
 293 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep’t 2002) 24

Weichert Co. of Pa. v. Young,
 No. C.A. 2223, 2007 WL 4372823 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2007) 6

Other Authorities

6 Del. C. § 17-1101(d) 14

CPLR 3016(a) 20
